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Audit Type Limited
Audit Result Positive

ARA DONEM FINANSAL BILGILERE ILISKIN SINIRLI DENETIM RAPORU

Strateji Portféy Yonetimi Anonim Sirketi

Yonetim Kurulu'na

Giris

1. Strateji Portfoy Yonetimi Anonim Sirketi'nin ("Sirket") 30 Haziran 2024 tarihli
ilisikteki finansal durum tablosunun ve ayni tarihte sona eren alti aylik donemine
ait kar veya zarar ve diger kapsamli gelir tablosunun, 6zkaynaklar degisim
tablosunun ve nakit akis tablosu ile dnemli muhasebe politikalarinin 6zetinin ve
diger aciklayici dipnotlarinin sinirli denetimini ylritmis bulunuyoruz. Sirket
yonetimi, s6z konusu ara donem finansal bilgilerin Tirkiye Muhasebe
Standartlari'na uygun olarak hazirlanmasindan ve gercege uygun bir bicimde
sunumundan sorumludur. Sorumlulugumuz, yaptigimiz sinirl denetime

dayanarak s6z konusu ara dénem finansal bilgilere iligkin bir sonug bildirmektir.

Sinirli Denetimin Kapsami

2. Yaptigimiz sinirli denetim, Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetim Standardi (SBDS) 2410 "Ara
Dénem Finansal Bilgilerin, Isletmenin Yillk Finansal Tablolarinin Bagimsiz

Denetimini Yiiriiten Denetgi Tarafindan Sinirli Bagimsiz Denetimi"ne uygun olarak
ylritalmistir. Ara donem finansal bilgilere iliskin sinirli denetim, basta finans ve
muhasebe konularindan sorumlu kisiler olmak tizere ilgili kisilerin sorgulanmasi ve
analitik prosediirler ile diger sinirli denetim prosedirlerinin uygulanmasindan

olusur. Ara dénem finansal bilgilerin sinirli denetiminin kapsami; Bagimsiz

Denetim Standartlari'na uygun olarak yapilan ve amaci finansal tablolar hakkinda
bir gorls bildirmek olan bagimsiz denetimin kapsamina kiyasla 6nemli 6l¢lide
dardir. Sonug olarak ara donem finansal bilgilerin sinirli denetimi, denetim

sirketinin, bir bagimsiz denetimde belirlenebilecek tim 6nemli hususlara vakif
olabilecegine iliskin bir giivence saglamamaktadir. Bu sebeple, bir bagimsiz

denetim gorisi bildirmemekteyiz.

Sonug

3. Sinirli denetimimize gore, ilisikteki ara dénem finansal bilgilerin, Strateji Portfoy
Yonetimi Anonim Sirketi'nin 30 Haziran 2024 tarihi itibaryla finansal durumunun,
finansal performansinin ve ayni tarihte sona eren ¢ aylik doneme iliskin nakit

akislarinin Turkiye Muhasebe Standartlari'na uygun olarak, tiim 6nemli yonleriyle
gercege uygun bir bicimde sunulmadigl kanaatine varmamiza sebep olacak

herhangi bir husus dikkatimizi cekmemistir.



HLB SAYGIN BAGIMSIZ DENETIM A.S.

(A member of HLB International)

istanbul, 25 Eyliil 2024
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Presentation Currency TL
Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
Assets [abstract]

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents
Financial Investments
Financial Assets Available-for-sale
Trade Receivables
Trade Receivables Due From Related Parties
Trade Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Other Receivables
Other Receivables Due From Related Parties
Other Receivables Due From Unrelated Parties
Prepayments
Prepayments to Unrelated Parties
Current Tax Assets
SUB-TOTAL
Total current assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment
Machinery And Equipments
Vehicles
Fixtures and fittings
Leasehold Improvements

Right of Use Assets

Prepayments

Deferred Tax Asset

Total non-current assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current Borrowings
Current Borrowings From Related Parties
Lease Liabilities
Current Borrowings From Unrelated Parties
Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings

Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from
Related Parties

Bank Loans

Current Portion of Non-current Borrowings from
Unrelated Parties

Bank Loans
Lease Liabilities
Trade Payables
Trade Payables to Unrelated Parties
Payables on Financial Sector Operations
Employee Benefit Obligations
Other Payables
Other Payables to Unrelated Parties
Current tax liabilities, current
Current provisions
Current provisions for employee benefits
Other current provisions
SUB-TOTAL
Total current liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long Term Borrowings
Long Term Borrowings From Related Parties
Lease Liabilities
Long Term Borrowings From Unrelated Parties
Non-current provisions
Non-current provisions for employee benefits

6.a

7.a

29.a

10

13

27.c

6.b

16

14.a
6.b

10.a

7.b

27

19.b
20

14.b

19.c

Footnote Reference

Current Period
30.06.2024

1.128.638
49.515.097
49.515.097
26.372.773

0
26.372.773
4.714.941
0

4.714.941

3.765.278

3.765.278

0
85.496.727
85.496.727

18.787.116
1.577.550
11.491.570
48.134
5.669.862

0

0

0
18.787.116
104.283.843

1.060.510
1.060.510
1.060.510
0
0

0

0

0

0

395.270
290.494
290.494
2.251.146
1.606.608
1.062.967
543.641
5.604.028
5.604.028

0
0
0
0
1.017.974
1.017.974

Previous Period
31.12.2023

3.129.712
38.538.483
38.538.483
33.209.313

3.677.602
29.531.711

343.660

0
343.660
330.328
330.328

75.551.496
75.551.496

14.389.324
521.053
12.267.506
0
1.600.765
0

450.835
14.840.159
90.391.655

420.736
420.736
420.736

o O O o o

622.120
269.219
269.219
3.934.615
911.409
655.651
255.758
6.158.099
6.158.099

o O o o

694.946
694.946



Deferred Tax Liabilities
Total non-current liabilities
Total liabilities

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of parent
Issued capital
Inflation Adjustments on Capital

Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income (Loss)
that will not be Reclassified in Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Remeasurement

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined
Benefit Plans

Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits
Legal Reserves
Prior Years' Profits or Losses
Current Period Net Profit Or Loss
Total equity
Total Liabilities and Equity

29.d

21.a
21.a

23.c

21.b

21d
21d

1.215.550
2.233.524
7.837.552

96.446.291
30.000.000
46.528.893

0

0

0

9.175.987
9.175.987
-2.166.270
12.907.681
96.446.291
104.283.843

0
694.946
6.853.045

83.538.610
30.000.000
46.528.893

-451.404

-451.404

-451.404

4.350.884
4.350.884
-12.360.351
15.470.588
83.538.610
90.391.655
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Presentation Currency TL

Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

PROFIT (LOSS)

Revenue

Cost of sales

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) FROM COMMERCIAL OPERATIONS
GROSS PROFIT (LOSS)

General Administrative Expenses

Other Income from Operating Activities

Other Expenses from Operating Activities

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Investment Activity Income

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE FINANCING INCOME (EXPENSE)
Finance income

Finance costs

Gains (losses) on net monetary position

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS, BEFORE
TAX

Tax (Expense) Income, Continuing Operations
Current Period Tax (Expense) Income
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS

PROFIT (LOSS)

Profit (loss), attributable to [abstract]

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Earnings per share [abstract]
Earnings per share [line items]

Basic earnings per share

Basic Earnings (Loss) Per Share from Continuing
Operations

Siirdiiriilen Faaliyetlerden Pay Basina Kazang

Diluted Earnings Per Share

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other Comprehensive Income that will not be Reclassified

to Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit
Plans

Taxes Relating To Components Of Other Comprehensive

Income That Will Not Be Reclassified To Profit Or Loss
Deferred Tax (Expense) Income

Other Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified to
Profit or Loss

Exchange Differences on Translation of Foreing
Operations

Gains (losses) on exchange differences on translation

of Foreign Operations
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to

Non-controlling Interests
Owners of Parent

Footnote Reference

22.a
22.b

23
24.a
24.b

25

26.a
26.b

27.b
27.b

28

21.c

21.c

Current Period
01.01.2024 -
30.06.2024

130.149.541
-98.772.954
31.376.587
31.376.587
-17.775.181
12.482.460
-1.426.225
24.657.641
123.906
24.781.547
7.354.075

0
-12.378.435

19.757.187

-6.849.506
-6.223.245

-626.261
12.907.681
12.907.681

0
12.907.681

0,43030000

0

0
12.907.681

0
12.907.681

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Previous Period
01.01.2023 -
30.06.2023

109.310.383
-69.261.573
40.048.810
40.048.810
-22.171.693
19.185.248
-298.044
36.764.321
2.272.990
39.037.311
1.502.994
-12.528
-19.031.297

21.496.480

-1.444.550
-3.642.162

2.197.612
20.051.930
20.051.930

0
20.051.930

0,66840000

-451.401

-601.870

150.469
150.469

0

0

-451.401
19.600.529

0
19.600.529

Current Period 3
Months
01.04.2024 -
30.06.2024

61.429.701
-43.575.032
17.854.669
17.854.669
-5.615.456
6.042.636
-629.204
17.652.645
123.906
17.776.551
102.841

0
-5.139.998

12.739.394

-4.161.584
-2.321.087
-1.840.497
8.577.810
8.577.810

0
8.577.810

0,28590000

0

0
8.577.810

0
8.577.810

Previous Period 3
Months
01.04.2023 -
30.06.2023

57.969.696
-35.794.406
22.175.290
22.175.290
-15.034.037
15.615.656
-168.745
22.588.164
1.134.820
23.722.984
749.390
-11.533
-11.791.567

12.669.274

2.537.402
234.746
2.302.656
15.206.676
15.206.676

0
15.206.676

0,50690000

0

0
15.206.676

0
15.206.676
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Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Current Period

01.01.2024 - 30.06.2024

Footnote Reference

Previous Period
01.01.2023 - 30.06.2023

Statement of cash flows (Indirect Method)

BEFORE EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES -2.955.763 14.380.691
Profit (Loss) 12.907.681 20.051.930
Profit (Loss) from Continuing Operations 12.907.681 20.051.930
Adjustments to Reconcile Profit (Loss) 1.864.002 -2.892.389
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense 1.474.250 -969.503
Adjustments for provisions 1.018.227 -102.121
/I-E\:i;i’c)ryr:;n;se;zrﬁieversal of) Provisions Related with 730.344 -85.630
Adjustments for (Reversal of) Other Provisions 287.883 -16.491
Adjustments for Interest (Income) Expenses 0 1.741
Adjustments for Interest Income 0 1.741
Adjustments for Tax (Income) Expenses 6.849.506 0
;Zi)rt]f;iz:?:gjucsatsmhiln;:vfor which cash effects are investing or 7.477.981 11.822.506
Changes in Working Capital -10.877.940 1.985.732
Decrease (Increase) in Financial Investments -10.976.614 -1.332.816
?:cjzisvt:;(le:ts for decrease (increase) in trade accounts 6.836.540 -1.923.565
fDrii:ejrs}?e(lI;\tcggisaer)t;strade Accounts Receivables 6.836.540 11.923.565
ngl::;zwivr:; g);giiirs:ze (Increase) in Other Receivables 4371981 3.290.416
Reseablos related it Gperatons. 4371281 3200416
Adjustments for Decrease (Increase) in Contract Assets 0
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses -3.434.950 -956.370
/;‘gj;;s;lr:ents forincrease (decrease) in trade accounts 639.774 3.002.947
S;::;;(F:::;:ze) in Trade Accounts Payables to 639.774 3.002.947
Increase (Decrease) in Employee Benefit Liabilities 407.316 148.712
ég;l;sl;cgsnts for increase (decrease) in other operating 21.975 243.592
:T;::;eeéD;::E::e) in Other Operating Payables to 21.275 943,592
Other Adjustments for Other Increase (Decrease) in 0 0
Working Capital
Decrease (Increase) in Other Assets Related with 0 0
Operations
Cash Flows from (used in) Operations 3.893.743 19.145.273
Payments Related with Provisions for Employee Benefits 0
Income taxes refund (paid) -6.849.506 -4.764.582
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1.093.409 -3.249.710
Cash Inflows from Losing Control of Subsidiaries or Other 0 0
Businesses
ﬁr;cnege;fjef:;r:gsales of property, plant, equipment and 15.824 -3.308.202
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment -15.824 -3.308.202
is;:?sase of Property, Plant, Equipment and Intangible 985.397 58.499
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 985.327 58.492
Dividends received 123.906 0
Other inflows (outflows) of cash 0 0
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES -138.720 14.562.569
Proceeds from changes in ownership interests in 0 0
subsidiaries that do not result in loss of control
Proceeds from Issuing Shares or Other Equity Instruments
Proceeds from borrowings 0
Repayments of borrowings 0
Payments of Lease Liabilities 43.379
Interest paid 0 -290.476
Interest Received 7.354.075 727.149
Other inflows (outflows) of cash -7.492.795 14.082.517
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 2.001.074 25.693.550



Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -2.001.074 25.693.550

g:i::)?)ND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE BEGINNING OF THE 3.129.712 11.562.275

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD 1.128.638 37.255.825
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Statement of changes in equity [abstract]

KAMUYU AYDINLATMA PLATFORMU

Presentation Currency TL
Nature of Financial Statements Unconsolidated

Equity attributable to owners of parent [member]

Footnote Reference er Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Not Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Other Accumulated Comprehensive Income That Will Be Reclassified In Profit Or Loss Retained Earnings

Non-controlling interests [member]

Issued Capital | Inflation Adjustments on Capital Gains/Losses on Revaluation and Remeasurement [member] Restricted Reserves Appropriated From Profits [member]

Reserve Of Gains or Losses on Hedge Gains (Losses) on Revaluation and Reclassification Prior Years' Profits or Losses | Net Profit or Loss

Gains (Losses) on Remeasurements of Defined Benefit Plans

Statement of changes in equity [abstract]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 8.000.000 30.777.300 -451.401 2.551.011 -5.678.480 31.448917 66.647.347 66.647.347
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes 0
Adjustments Related to Required Changes in "
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in 0
Accounting Policies
Adjustments Related to Errors 0
Other Restatements 0
Restated Balances 0
Transfers 22.000.000 15.751.341 2.821.435 -9.123.859 -31.448.917 0 0
Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 20.051.930  20.051.930 20.051.930
Profit (loss) 20.051.930  20.051.930 20.051.930
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0
Issue of equity 0
Capital Decrease 0
Capital Advance 0
Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division 0
Effects of Business Combinations Under Common N
Control
Advance Dividend Payments o
Previous Period Dividends Paid 0
01.01.2023 - 30.06.2023
Decrease through Other Distributions to Owners o
Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share o
Transactions
Increase (Decrease) through Share-Based Payment o
Transactions
Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary 0

Increase (decrease) through changes in ownership
interests in subsidiaries that do not result in loss of g
control, equity

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders 0

Increase through Other Contributions by Owners 0

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow

Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other

Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability) 0
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge

Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value

of Time Value of Options and Included in Initial

Cost or Other Carrying Amount of Non-Financial 0
Asset (Liability) or Firm Commitment for which Fair

Value Hedge Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Foreign Currency Basis Spreads and Included in
Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity 0

Equity at end of period 30.000.000 46.528.641 -451.401 5.372.446 -14.802.339 20.051.930 86.699.277 86.699.277

of changes in equity [ab: ]

Statement of changes in equity [line items]

Equity at beginning of period 30.000.000 46.528.893 -451.404 4.350.884 -12.360.351 15.470.588 83.538.610 83.538.610
Adjustments Related to Accounting Policy Changes

Adjustments Related to Required Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Voluntary Changes in
Accounting Policies

Adjustments Related to Errors

Other Restatements

Restated Balances

Transfers 451.404 4.825.103 10.194.081 -15.470.588 0 0

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss) 12.907.681 12.907.681 12.907.681
Profit (loss) 12.907.681 12.907.681 12.907.681
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 0

Issue of equity 0

Capital Decrease

Capital Advance

Effect of Merger or Liquidation or Division

Effects of Business Combinations Under Common
Control

Advance Dividend Payments

Dividends Paid




Increase (Decrease) through Treasury Share
Transactions

Acquisition or Disposal of a Subsidiary

Transactions with noncontrolling shareholders

Amount Removed from Reserve of Cash Flow

Hedges and Included in Initial Cost or Other
Carrying Amount of Non-Financial Asset (Liability)
or Firm Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Amount Removed from Reserve of Change in Value
of Forward Elements of Forward Contracts and
Included in Initial Cost or Other Carrying Amount of
Non-Financial Asset (Liability) or Firm
Commitment for which Fair Value Hedge
Accounting is Applied

Increase (decrease) through other changes, equity




